



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ISN SOFTWARE CORPORATION,)
)
Plaintiff Below, Appellant,) No. 110, 2019
)
v.) On appeal from the Superior Court,
) C.A. No. N18C-08-016 MMJ
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER,) (CCLD)
P.A., RAYMOND J. DICAMILLO and)
MARK J. GENTILE,)
)
Defendants Below,
Appellees.

**[CORRECTED] ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES-DEFENDANTS
RICHARDS LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.,
RAYMOND J. DICAMILLO, AND MARK J. GENTILE**

MORRIS JAMES LLP

OF COUNSEL:

George M. Kryder
Melissa L. James
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3900
Dallas, Texas 75201-2975
(214) 220-7700
gkryder@velaw.com
mjames@velaw.com

P. Clarkson Collins, Jr. (#739)
Carl N. Kunz, III (#3201)
Kathleen A. Murphy (#5215)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-6990
pcollins@morrisjames.com
ckunz@morrisjames.com
kmurphy@morrisjames.com

Attorneys for Appellees-Defendants
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.,
Raymond J. DiCamillo, and Mark J.
Gentile

Dated: June 10, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. Because ISN Admits that it Had Actual Notice of its Claim Over Five and One-Half Years Before Filing Suit, the Superior Court Correctly Held that ISN’s Legal Malpractice Claim Is Barred By the Three- Year Statute of Limitations.....	9
A. Question Presented	9
B. Scope of Review	9
C. Merits of the Argument	9
1. ISN’s Legal Malpractice Claim is Barred by Delaware’s Three-Year Statute of Limitations	10
(a) ISN Admits that it Had Actual Notice of its Claim No Later Than January 15, 2013, So its Claim is Time-Barred	11
(b) The Superior Court Properly Found that ISN’s Cause of Action Accrued in January 2013, When the Advice Was Given.	12
(i) Delaware Law is “Crystal Clear” That a Plaintiff’s Alleged Inability to Sue for Finally-Determined Damages Does Not Prevent Accrual	21
(ii) Delaware Law Rejects the Continuous Representation Theory ISN Urges.....	25
(c) ISN Relies On Cases Which Do Not Involve the Statute of Limitations, Are Not Legal Malpractice Cases, Or Otherwise Are Inapposite.....	27

2.	No Tolling Doctrine Applies: The Court Cannot Presume Fraud, and ISN Pled No Facts That Meet Rule 9(b)'s Heightened Pleading Standard Governing Fraudulent Concealment	31
3.	The Superior Court Properly Dismissed ISN's Complaint with Prejudice, Because Repleading Would Be a Futile Attempt to Circumvent the Statute of Limitations	33
II.	After ISN Represented to the Superior Court that it Did "not need the entire file to defeat [the] motion to dismiss" – Beyond the Hundreds of Thousands of Pages Already Turned Over – the Superior Court Properly Denied ISN's Motion to Compel	35
A.	Question Presented	35
B.	Scope of Review	35
C.	Merits of the Argument	36
1.	ISN Failed to Articulate Any Reason for the Superior Court to Grant its Motion to Compel Before Considering Defendants' Motion to Dismiss.....	36
2.	ISN Is Not Entitled to Discovery to Search for Documents Supporting a Tolling Argument It Never Pled.....	37
3.	RLF's Turnover of Documents Complies with the Purpose of Rule 1.16 and Long-standing DSBA and ABA Authority.....	38
(a)	The Court of Chancery's <i>TradingScreen</i> opinion is not determinative and the trial court properly denied the Motion to Compel	41
(b)	<i>TradingScreen</i> is factually distinguishable, was not binding on the Superior Court, and is not binding on this Court	43
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albert v. Alex Brown Mgmt. Servs. Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1594085 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2005).....	10, 21, 22, 25
<i>Anderson v. Airco, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2828208 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 23, 2004).....	42
<i>Balinski v. Baker</i> , 2013 WL 4521199 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 22, 2013)	27, 28
<i>Begum v. Singh</i> , 2013 WL 5274408 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 18, 2013) (citing Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 9(b)).....	31, 32
<i>Boerger v. Heiman</i> , 2007 WL 3378667 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 31, 2007).....	19, 20
<i>Buhannic v. Morris, Nichols, Arsht & Tunnell LLP</i> , No. 433,2018.....	42
<i>Caspian Alpha Long Credit Fund, L.P. v. GS Mezzanine Partners 2006, L.P.</i> , 93 A.3d 1203 (Del. 2014)	9
<i>Coleman v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLC</i> , 902 A.2d 1102, 1106 (2006).....	35
<i>Conaway v. Griffin</i> , 970 A.2d 256 (Del. 2009)	18
<i>Connelly v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 135 A.3d 1271 (Del. 2016).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000)	37
<i>David B. Lilly Co. v. Fisher</i> , 799 F. Supp. 1562 (D. Del. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> 18 F.3d 1112 (3d Cir. 1994).....	19, 20
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co. v. Medtronic Vascular, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 261415 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 29, 2013)	24
<i>Eni Holdings, LLC v. KBR Grp. Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6186326 (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2013)	32
<i>Estate of Stiles v. Lilly</i> , 2011 WL 5299295 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 27, 2011)	13

<i>In re Kaiser Group International Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3271198 (D. Del. Aug. 17, 2010).....	26
<i>Isaacson, Stolper & Co. v. Artisans' Savings Bank</i> , 330 A.2d 130 (Del. 1974)	13, 14
<i>ISN Software Corp. v. Ad-Venture Capital Partners, L.P.</i> , 173 A.3d 1047 (Del. 2017).....	23
<i>Kaufman v. C.L. McCabe & Sons, Inc.</i> , 603 A.2d 831 (Del. 1992)	15, 16
<i>Machala v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2814728 (Del. Super. Ct. June 29, 2017)	10, 11
<i>Maddox v. Collins</i> , 2015 WL 5786349 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 5, 2015).....	10, 14, 20
<i>Maitland v. Int'l Registries, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 2440521 (Del. Ch. June 6, 2008).....	36
<i>MCG Capital Corp. v. Maginn</i> , 2010 WL 1782271 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2010).....	23
<i>Mukasa v. Balick & Balick</i> , 2002 WL 1971921 (D. Del. Aug. 27, 2002).....	24, 25
<i>N. Del. Aquatic Facilities, Inc. v. Cooch & Taylor</i> , 2007 WL 4576347 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 10, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 950 A.2d 659 (Del. 2008)	14, 18
<i>Nebenzahl v. Miller</i> , 1996 WL 494913 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 1996)	37
<i>Oropeza v. Maurer</i> , 860 A.2d 811, 2004 WL 2154292 (Del. Sept. 20, 2004)	13
<i>Rich Realty, Inc. v. Meyerson & O'Neill</i> , 2014 WL 1689966 (Del. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 103 A.3d 515 (Del. 2017).....	10
<i>Rich Realty, Inc. v. Potter Anderson & Corroon LLP</i> , 2011 WL 1632338 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 26, 2011)	17
<i>Rich Realty, Inc. v. Potter Anderson & Corroon LLP</i> , 2011 WL 743400 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 21, 2011).....	17, 20, 31
<i>Sadler-Ievoli v. Sutton Bus & Truck Co.</i> , 2013 WL 3010719 (Del. Super. Ct. June 4, 2013).....	34

<i>Sammons v. Andersen</i> , 968 A.2d 492, 2009 WL 590381 (Del. Mar. 9, 2009)	10
<i>Shea v. Delcollo & Werb, P.A.</i> , 977 A.2d 899 (Del. 2009)	14, 18
<i>Shuttleworth v. Lynch</i> , 1995 WL 339071 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 25, 1995).....	26
<i>Silverstein v. Fischer</i> , 2016 WL 3020858 (Del. Super. Ct. May 18, 2016)	12, 31
<i>TCV VI, L.P. v. TradingScreen Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1907212 (Del. Ch. Apr. 23, 2018)	41, 43
<i>Tuckman v. Aerosonic Corp.</i> , 1975 WL 1959 (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 1975)	14, 15
<i>Vick v. Khan</i> , 2018 WL 4026692 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 22, 2018)	33, 34
<i>Williams v. Law Firm of Cooch and Taylor</i> , 1994 WL 234000 (Del. Super. Ct. May 11, 1994)	20
<i>Willis v. Maverick</i> , 760 S.W.2d 642 (Tex. 1988).....	26
<i>Yaw v. Talley</i> , 1994 WL 89019 (Del. Ch. Mar. 2, 1994)	33
<i>Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP v. Oki Data Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 4102139 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 1, 2014).....	26, 30
Statutes	
8 Del. C. § 262.....	22
10 Del. C. § 8106.....	9
10 Del. C. § 8106(a)	10, 12
Rules	
Del. Law. R. Prof. Conduct 1.15(a).....	40
Del. Law. R. Prof. Conduct 1.15(d)	40
Del. Law. R. Prof. Conduct 1.16(d)	38, 41
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8	23

Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 9(b)..... 31
